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GENERAL INFORMATION

Lists annexed to the ITU Operational Bulletin

Note from TSB

A. The following Lists have been published by TSB or BR as Annexes to the ITU Operational Bulletin (OB):
OB No.

972  List of terrestrial trunk radio mobile country codes (Complement to ITU-T Recommendation E.218

(05/2004)) (Position on 15 January 2011)

971 List of Issuer Identifier Numbers for the International Telecommunication Charge Card (In accordance
with ITU-T Recommendation E.118 (05/2006)) (Position on 1 January 2011)

968 Status of Radiocommunications between Amateur Stations of Different Countries (In accordance with
optional provision No. 25.1 of the Radio Regulations) and Form of Call Signs assigned by each
Administration to its Amateur and Experimental Stations (Position on 15 november 2010)

967 Access codes/numbers for mobile networks (According to ITU-T Recommendation E.164 (02/2005))
(Position on 1 November 2010)

965 List of Signalling Area/Network Codes (SANC) (Complement to ITU-T Recommendation Q.708 (03/99))
(Position on 1 October 2010)

958 Mobile Network Code (MNC) for the international identification plan for public networks and
subscriptions (According to ITU-T Recommendation E.212 (05/2008)) (Position on 15 June 2010)

956 List of international signalling point codes (ISPC) (According to ITU-T Recommendation Q.708 (03/99))
(Position on 15 May 2010)

955  Various tones used in national networks (According to ITU-T Recommendation E.180 (03/98)) (Position
on 1 May 2010)

954  Legal time 2010

953 List of mobile country or geographical area codes (Complement to ITU-T Recommendation E.212
(05/2008)) (Position on 1 April 2010).

952 List of the national authorities designated to assign ITU-T Recommendation T.35 terminal provider
codes (Position on 15 March 2010)

951 Dialling Procedures (International prefix, national (trunk) prefix and national (significant) number) (In
accordance with ITU-T Recommendation E.164 (02/2005)) (Position on 1 March 2010)

930 List of ITU-T Recommendation E.164 assigned country codes (Complement to ITU-T Recommendation
E.164 (02/2005)) (Position on 15 April 2009)

880 List of Names of Administration Management Domains (ADMD) (In accordance with ITU-T F.400 and
X.400 series Recommendations) (Position on 15 March 2007)

879 List of Telegram Destination Indicators (In accordance with ITU-T Recommendation F.32 (10/1995))
(Position on 1 March 2007)

878 List of Telex Destination Codes (TDC) and Telex Network Identification Codes (TNIC) (Complement to
ITU-T Recommendations F.69 (06/1994) and F.68 (11/1988)) (Position on 15 February 2007)

877  List of Country or Geographical Area Codes for non-standard facilities in telematic services (Complement
to ITU-T Recommendation T.35 (02/2000)) (Position on 1 February 2007)

876  List of Data Network Identification Codes (DNIC) (According to ITU-T Recommendation X.121 (10/2000))
(Position on 15 January 2007)

875 List of Data Country or Geographical Area Codes (Complement to ITU-T Recommendation X.121
(10/2000)) (Position on 1 January 2007)

669 Five-letter Code Groups for the use of the International Public Telegram Service (According to ITU-T
Recommendation F.1 (03/1998))

B. The following Lists are available online from the ITU-T website:

List of ITU Carrier Codes (ITU-T Rec. M.1400 (07/2006)) www.itu.int/ITU-T/inr/icc/index.html

Bureaufax Table (ITU-T Rec. F.170) www.itu.int/ITU-T/inr/bureaufax/index.html

List of recognized operating agencies (ROAs) www.itu.int/ITU-T/inr/roa/index.html
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Assignment of Signalling Area/Network Codes (SANC)
(ITU-T Recommendation Q.708 (03/99))

Note from TSB

At the request of the Administration of the Former Yugoslav Republic of Macedonia, the Director of TSB has
assigned the following signalling area/network code (SANC) for use in the international part of the signalling
system No. 7 network of this country/geographical area, in accordance with ITU-T Recommendation Q.708
(03/99):

Country/geographical area or signalling network SANC

The Former Yugoslav Republic of Macedonia 5-231

SANC: Signalling Area/Network Code
Code de zone/réseau sémaphore
Codigo de zona/red de sefializacion

Telegram Service

Argentina
Communication of 16.X11.2010:

The Correo Oficial de La Republica Argentina S.A., Buenos Aires, announces that from 1 February 2011, the
telegrams indicated as TLXx (TELEX DELIVERY) will not be accepted anymore. This restriction will reach
incoming and outgoing telegrams from the Argentine (Republic).

The special services such as URGENT (urgent transmission and delivery) TFx (telephone delivery), FAXx
(facsimile delivery) will be available.

For further information, please contact:

Mr Rodolfo Picolla

Gerencia de Operaciones Monetarias y Telegraficas
Correo Oficial de La Republica Argentina S.A.

Avda. San Juan 1349

1148-Ciudad Auténoma de Buenos Aires

Argentina

Tel: +54 115861 8801

Fax: +54 116316 1007
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Telephone Service
Web: http://www.itu.int/ITU-T/inr/nnp/

Denmark (country code +45)
Communication of 15.XI1.2010:

The National IT and Telecom Agency (NITA), Copenhagen, announces the following changes to the Danish
telephone numbering plan:

Assignment — four-digit service number:

Provider Four-digit service number Date of assignment

TDCA/S 1812 7.X11.2010

Assignment — fixed communication service:

Provider Number series Date of assignment
Supertel A/S 7088XXXX 9.XI11.2010
Maxtel.dk ApS 70400XXX, 70404XXX, 70444XXX 14.X11.2010

Contact:

IT- and Mobile Division

National IT and Telecom Agency Denmark (NITA)
Holsteinsgade 63

DK-2100 Copenhagen

Denmark

Tel: +45 3545 0000

Fax: +45 3545 0010

E-mail: Itst@itst.dk
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Iran (Islamic Republic of) (country code +98)
Communication of 21.X1.2010:

The Communications Regulatory Authority (CRA), Tehran, announces the updated National Numbering Plan of
Iran.

Area Codes of Iran

Digit Length
City/Province Area Code (including Area Code)
Minimum Maximum

Babol 111 10 10
Babol (suburb) 112 10 10
Amol 121 10 10
Amol (suburb) 122 10 10
Ghaemshahr 123 10 10
Ghaemshahr (suburb) 124 10 10
Rasht 131 10 10
Rasht (suburb) 132 10 10
Lahijan 141 10 10
Lahijan (suburb) 142 10 10
Sari 151 10 10
Sari (suburb) 152 10 10
Gorgan 171 10 10
Gonbad Kavos 172 10 10
Gorgan (suburb) 173 10 10
Gonbad Kavos (suburb) 174 10 10
Bandar Anzali 181 10 10
Bandar Anzali (suburb) 182 10 10
Chalus 191 10 10
Chalus (suburb) 192 10 10
Tehran 212,213, 214, 215, 216, 217, 218, 219 5 10
Tehran (suburb) 221 10 10
Eslamshahr 228 10 10
Eslamshahr (suburb) 229 10 10
Semnan 231 10 10
Semnan (suburb) 232 10 10
Zanjan 241 7 10
Zanjan (suburb) 242 10 10
Qom 251 6 10
Qom (suburb) 252 10 10
Saveh 255 10 10
Saveh (suburb) 256 10 10
Karaj 261 10 10
Karaj (suburb) 262 10 10
Shahroud 273 10 10
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Digit Length

City/Province Area Code (including Area Code)
Minimum Maximum

Shahroud (suburb) 274 10 10
Qazvin 281 10 10
Qazvin (suburb) 282 10 10
Varamin 291 10 10
Varamin (suburb) 292 10 10
Esfehan 311 7 10
Esfehan (suburb) 312 10 10
Shahreza 321 10 10
Shahreza (suburb) 322 10 10
Naein 323 10 10
Naein (suburb) 324 10 10
Najafabad 331 10 10
Najafabad (suburb) 332 10 10
Zarinshahr 334 9 10
Zarinshahr (suburb) 335 10 10
Kerman 341 9 10
Kerman (suburb) 342 10 10
Bam 344 10 10
Sirjan 345 10 10
Bam (suburb) 346 10 10
Sirjan (suburb) 347 10 10
Jiroft 348 10 10
Jiroft (suburb) 349 10 10
Yazd 351 10 10
Yazd (suburb) 352,353 7 10
Kashan 361 10 10
Kashan (suburb) 362 10 10
Khansar 371 10 10
Khansar (suburb) 372 10 10
Shahrkord 381 10 10
Shahrkord (suburb) 382 10 10
Rafsanjan 391 10 10
Rafsanjan (suburb) 392 10 10
Tabriz 411 10 10
Tabriz (suburb) 412 10 10
Maragheh 421 10 10
Maragheh (suburb) 422 10 10
Miyaneh 423 10 10
Miyaneh (suburb) 424 10 10
Ahar 426 10 10
Ahar (suburb) 427 10 10
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Digit Length

City/Province Area Code (including Area Code)
Minimum Maximum

Sarab 431 10 10
Sarab (suburb) 432 10 10
Orumieh 441 7 10
Mahabad 442 10 10
Orumieh (suburb) 443 10 10
Mahabad (suburb) 444 10 10
Ardabil 451 10 10
Ardabil (suburb) 452 10 10
Khoy 461 10 10
Khoy (suburb) 462 10 10
Shabestar 471 10 10
Shabestar (suburb) 472 10 10
Myandoab 481 10 10
Myandoab (suburb) 482 10 10
Marand 491 10 10
Marand (suburb) 492 10 10
Mashhad 511 7 10
Mashhad (suburb) 512 10 10
Torbat Jam 528 10 10
Torbat Jam (suburb) 529 10 10
Torbat Hydarih 531 10 10
Torbat Hydarih (suburb) 532 10 10
Gonabad 533 10 10
Ferdos 534 10 10
Ferdos (suburb) 535 10 10
Zahedan 541 7 10
Zabol 542 10 10
Zahedan (suburb) 543 10 10
Zabol (suburb) 544 10 10
Chahbahar 545 10 10
Chahbahar (suburb) 546 10 10
Iranshahr 547 10 10
Iranshahr (suburb) 548 10 10
Nyshaboor 551 10 10
Nyshaboor (suburb) 552 10 10
Birjand 561 10 10
Birjand (suburb) 562 10 10
Sabzevar 571 10 10
Sabzevar (suburb) 572 10 10
Guchan 581 10 10
Guchan (suburb) 582 10 10
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Digit Length

City/Province Area Code (including Area Code)
Minimum Maximum

Bojnord 584 10 10
Bojnord (suburb) 585 10 10
Ahwaz 611 9 10
Ahwaz (suburb) 612 10 10
Abadan 631 10 10
Abadan (suburb) 632 10 10
Dezful 641 10 10
Dezful (suburb) 642 10 10
Sarbandar 651 10 10
Sarbandar (suburb) 652 9 10
Khoramabad 661 10 10
Brojerd 662 10 10
Khoramabad (suburb) 663 10 10
Aligodarz 664 10 10
Brojerd (suburb) 665 10 10
Aligodarz (suburb) 666 10 10
Behbahan 671 10 10
Behbahan (suburb) 672 10 10
Masjed Soleiman 681 10 10
Masjed Soleiman (suburb) 682 10 10
Ramhormoz 691 10 10
Ramhormoz (suburb) 692 10 10
Shiraz 711 10 10
Shiraz (suburb) 712 10 10
Kazeroon 721 10 10
Kazeroon (suburb) 722 10 10
Marvdasht 728 10 10
Marvdasht (suburb) 729 10 10
Fasa 731 10 10
Fasa (suburb) 732 10 10
Yasooj 741 10 10
Dogonbadan 742 10 10
Yasooj (suburb) 743 10 10
Dogonbadan (suburb) 744 10 10
Abadeh 751 10 10
Abadeh (suburb) 752 10 10
Bandar Abbas 761 10 10
Bandar Lengeh 762 10 10
Bandar Abbas (suburb) 763 10 10
Bandar Lengeh (suburb) 764 10 10
Minab 765 10 10
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Digit Length

City/Province Area Code (including Area Code)
Minimum Maximum

Minab (suburb) 766 10 10
Bandar Bushehr 771 10 10
Bandar Bushehr (suburb) 772,773 10 10
Lar 781 10 10
Lar (suburb) 782 10 10
Jahrom 791 10 10
Jahrom (suburb) 792 10 10
Hamedan 811 10 10
Hamedan (suburb) 812 10 10
Kermanshah 831 10 10
Kermanshah (suburb) 832 10 10
Sar Polezahab 834 10 10
Sar Polezahab (suburb) 835 10 10
Kangavar 837 10 10
Kangavar (suburb) 838 10 10
llam 841 10 10
llam (suburb) 842 10 10
Malayer 851 10 10
Malayer (suburb) 852 10 10
Arak 861 10 10
Arak (suburb) 862 10 10
Khomain 865 10 10
Khomain (suburb) 866 10 10
Sanandaj 871 10 10
Sanandaj (suburb) 872 10 10
Saghghez 874 10 10
Saghghez (suburb) 875 10 10
Special services Tehran 21+113 5 6
Special services except Tehran area code + 113 6 6
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Non-Geographic Codes of Iran

Digit length (including Area Code)
Service Code
Minimum Maximum

MCI — Post Paid — Zone 1 (GSM) 910, 9111, 9112, 9113, 9117, 9118 10 10
MCI — Pre Paid — Zone 1 (GSM) 9119 10 10

9121, 9122,9123,9124, 9125, 9126,
MCI — Post Paid — Zone 2 (GSM) 9127, 9128 10 10

9131, 9132,9133, 9134, 9136, 9137,
MCI — Post Paid — Zone 3 (GSM) 9138 10 10
MCI — Pre Paid — Zone 3 (GSM) 9139 10 10
MCI — Post Paid — Zone 4 (GSM) 9141, 9143, 9144, 9148 10 10
MCI — Pre Paid — Zone 4 (GSM) 9149 10 10

9151, 9153, 9154, 9155, 9156, 9157,
MCI — Post Paid — Zone 5 (GSM) 9158 10 10
MCI — Pre Paid — Zone 5 (GSM) 9159 10 10
MCI — Post Paid — Zone 6 (GSM) 9161, 9162, 9163, 9166, 9168 10 10
MCI — Pre Paid — Zone 6 (GSM) 9167, 9169 10 10
MCI — Post Paid — Zone 7 (GSM) 9171, 9173, 9176,9177,9178 10 10
MCI — Pre Paid — Zone 7 (GSM) 9175, 9179 10 10
MCI — Post Paid — Zone 8 (GSM) 9181, 9183, 9184, 9186, 9187, 9188 10 10
MCI — Pre Paid — Zone 8 (GSM) 9189 10 10
MCI — Pre Paid — Zone 2 (GSM) 919 10 10
Esfehan (GSM) 9313 10 10
Talya (Pre-paid Mobile Operator — zone 1) 9321 10 10
Talya (Pre-paid Mobile Operator — zone 2) 9322 10 10
Talya (Pre-paid Mobile Operator — zone 3) 9323 10 10
Talya (Pre-paid Mobile Operator — zone 4) 9324 10 10
Talya (Pre-paid Mobile Operator — zone 5) 9325 10 10
Talya (Pre-paid Mobile Operator — zone 7) 9327 10 10
Talya (Pre-paid Mobile Operator — zone 9) 9329 10 10
Irancell (GSM) 9350 10 10
Irancell (GSM) 9351 10 10
Irancell (GSM) 9352 10 10
Irancell (GSM) 9353 10 10
Irancell (GSM) 9354 10 10
Irancell (GSM) 9355 10 10
Irancell (GSM) 9356 10 10
Irancell (GSM) 9357 10 10
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Digit length (including Area Code)
Service Code
Minimum Maximum
Irancell (GSM) 9358 10 10
Irancell (GSM) 9359 10 10
Irancell (GSM) 9360 10 10
Irancell (GSM) 9361 10 10
Irancell (GSM) 9362 10 10
Irancell (GSM) 9363 10 10
Irancell (GSM) 9364 10 10
Irancell (GSM) 9365 10 10
Irancell (GSM) 9366 10 10
Irancell (GSM) 9367 10 10
Irancell (GSM) 9368 10 10
Irancell (GSM) 9369 10 10
Irancell (GSM) 9370 10 10
Irancell (GSM) 9371 10 10
Irancell (GSM) 9372 10 10
Irancell (GSM) 9373 10 10
Irancell (GSM) 9374 10 10
Irancell (GSM) 9375 10 10
Irancell (GSM) 9376 10 10
Irancell (GSM) 9377 10 10
Irancell (GSM) 9378 10 10
Irancell (GSM) 9379 10 10
Kish (GSM) 9347 10 10
Pager (Tehran) 9432 10 10
Pager (Tabriz) 9434 10 10
Pager (Ahvaz) 9436 10 10
Pager (Shiraz) 9437 10 10
Pager (Sanandaj) 9438 10 10
VSAT 9931 10 10
Boomehen Satellite 9932 10 10
TCI Public Relations 9990 10 10

Contact:
Director, International Technical Affairs

Communications Regulatory Authority (CRA)

Ministry of Information and Communication Technology

P.O. Box 15875-4415
15598 TEHRAN

Iran (Islamic Republic of)
Tel: +98 218 840 3612
Fax: +98 218 846 8999
E-mail: shafiee@cra.ir
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Kiribati (country code +686)
Communication of 13.X11.2010

Telecommunications Authority of Kiribati (TAK), Betio, Tarawa, announces the new GSM numbering plan
(6XXXX) of Kiribati. The new GSM number has been implemented since 1 November 2010.

Note: The current GSM numbering plan of 9XXXX still in use.

Table 9.2 — Description of introduction of new resource for
National E.164 numbering plan for country code +686

(1) (2) (3) 4)
NDC (National Destination Code) or leading N(S)N number length )
digits of N(S)N (National (Significant) Usage of £.164 Time and date
g g Maximum Minimum number of introduction
Number)
length length
6 5 5 Non Geographic Effective
number for Mobile | 1.X1.2010
telephony services
50 5 5 Non Geographic Effective
number for GSM 1.X1.2010
fixed telephony
services

Contact

Mr Itaaka Tebaka

Manager Engineering
Telecommunications Authority of Kiribati
Telecommunications Authority of Kiribati
P.0.Box 529

BETIO, TARAWA

Republic of Kiribati

Tel: +686-25488

Fax: +686-25432

E-mail: Itaaka.tebaka@tak.gov.ki
http://www.tak.gov.ki

Kuwait (country code +965)

Communication of 13.X11.2010:

The Ministry of Communications (MOC), Safat, announces the introduction of the following new numbering

ranges in Kuwait:

Service

Mobile Operator

Number range

International dialling format

Mobile

VIVA Telecom

502 XXXXX

+965 502 XXXXX
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Contact:

ISCC Kuwait

Ministry of Communications

P.O. Box 318

11111 SAFAT

Kuwait

Tel: +965 2241 1777

Fax: +965 2241 9815

E-mail: iscckuwait@hotmail.com
http:  www.moc.kw

New Zealand (country code +64)
Communication of 17.X11.2010:

The Ministry of Economic Development, Wellington, announces the National Numbering Plan (NNP) for New
Zealand, in conformity with ITU-T Recommendation E.129:

— Minimum number length (excluding the country code): three (3) digits.
— Maximum number length (excluding the country code): eleven (11) digits.

The table below includes only those number groups that can be dialled from outside New Zealand.

This dialling plan was last updated on 11 October 2010.

Details of the numbering scheme

(1) (2) (3) (4)
NDC (National N(S)N number length
D‘?/ZZZ‘;J:OZ/CZTZJIW Usage of E.164 Additional
N(S NgN gt | Maximum | Minimum Number information
. (. ) (Nationa length length
(Significant) Number)
10 3 3 Gateway switch test numbers
11 14 10 Value added services New Zealand direct service where
provided

12 8 6 NZ direct service where provided

20 9 9 Non-geographic service Mobile radio service
numbers

210 10 8 Non-geographic service Mobile service
numbers

211 9 8 Non-geographic service Mobile service
numbers

212 9 8 Non-geographic service Mobile service
numbers

213 8 8 Non-geographic service Mobile service
numbers

214 8 8 Non-geographic service Mobile service
numbers
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(1) (2) (3) (4)
NDC (National N(S)N number length
De/zzl;(,?:og/c;g?for Usage of E.164 Additional
N(S NgN i / Maximum | Minimum Number information
. (, ) (Nationa length length
(Significant) Number)

215 8 8 Non-geographic service Mobile service
numbers

216 8 8 Non-geographic service Mobile service
numbers

217 8 8 Non-geographic service Mobile service
numbers

218 8 8 Non-geographic service Mobile service
numbers

219 8 8 Non-geographic service Mobile service
numbers

22 10 9 Non-geographic service Mobile service
numbers

240 8 8 Non-geographic service Scott Base
numbers Antarctica

26 9 8 Non-geographic service Paging service
numbers

27 9 9 Non-geographic service Mobile service
numbers

28 10 9 Non-geographic service Mobile service
numbers

29 9 9 Non-geographic service Mobile service
numbers

32 8 8 Geographic numbers for fixed
services

33 8 8 Geographic numbers for fixed
services

34 8 8 Geographic numbers for fixed
services

35 8 8 Geographic numbers for fixed
services

36 8 8 Geographic numbers for fixed
services

37 8 8 Geographic numbers for fixed
services

39 8 8 Geographic numbers for fixed
services

42 8 8 Geographic numbers for fixed
services
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(1) (2) (3) (4)
NDC (National N(S)N number length
Destination Code) or .
leading digits of Usage of E.164 Additional
e NgN i o Maximum | Minimum Number information
. (, ) (Nationa length length
(Significant) Number)
43 8 8 Geographic numbers for fixed
services
44 8 8 Geographic numbers for fixed
services
45 8 8 Geographic numbers for fixed
services
46 8 8 Geographic numbers for fixed
services
48 8 8 Geographic numbers for fixed
services
49 8 8 Geographic numbers for fixed
services
50 7 7 Nation-Wide Service Excludes 508 free phone codes
60 4 4 Directory assistance operator only
62 8 8 Geographic numbers for fixed
services
63 8 8 Geographic numbers for fixed
services
65 8 8 Geographic numbers for fixed
services
66 8 8 Geographic numbers for fixed
services
67 8 8 Geographic numbers for fixed
services
68 8 8 Geographic numbers for fixed
services
69 8 8 Geographic numbers for fixed
services
72 8 8 Geographic numbers for fixed
services
73 8 8 Geographic numbers for fixed
services
74 8 8 Geographic numbers for fixed
services
75 8 8 Geographic numbers for fixed
services
78 8 8 Geographic numbers for fixed
services
79 8 8 Geographic numbers for fixed
services
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(1) (2) (3) (4)
NDC (National N(S)N number length
De/zzl;‘,'j:og/c;ji)for Usage of E.164 Additional
e NgN i o Maximum | Minimum Number information
. (, ) (Nationa length length
(Significant) Number)
80 10 8 Value-added services International 0800 service where
agreed
83 10 5 Value-added services Enhanced voice services
85 14 9 Value-added services International 0800 service where
agreed
86 9 8 Value-added services Enhanced paging services, and NZ
direct services where required
87 8 4 Value-added services PSTN access to data services
90 11 9 Premium-Rate services Some Premium Rate service codes
are internationally diallable where
arrangements are in place.
92 8 8 Geographic numbers for fixed
services
93 8 8 Geographic numbers for fixed
services
94 8 8 Geographic numbers for fixed
services
95 8 8 Geographic numbers for fixed
services
96 8 8 Geographic numbers for fixed
services
98 8 8 Geographic numbers for fixed
services
99 8 8 Geographic numbers for fixed
services

Contact:

Dr Frank March
Senior Specialist Advisor

Communications and IT Group
Ministry of Economic Development

P.O.Box 1473
WELLINGTON

New Zealand

Tel: +64 21 494 165
Fax: +64 4 499 0969

E-mail: frank.march@med.govt.nz
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Andorra

Communicaiton of 14.X11.2010:

Other communications

Public holidays in 2011 (day, month)

Day, month Public holiday
1 January Jour de I'an
6 January Féte des rois
7 March Carnaval
14 March Jour de la Constitution
22 April Vendredi Saint
25 April Lundi de Paques
1ol May Féte du travail
13 June Lundi de Pentecote
24 June Féte locale
6 —7 — 8 August Féte locale
15 August Assomption
8 September Féte nationale
29 September Saint Gabriel
1ol November Toussaint

8 December

Immaculée Conception

24 December

Veille de Noél (apres midi)

25 December

Noél

26 December

St. Etienne

30 December

Veille du jour de I'an (aprés midi)
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Note from TSB

The communications from the following countries concerning the Service Restrictions relating to the various
international Telecommunication services offered to the public have been published individually in the ITU
Operational Bulletin (OB):

Country/geographical area

Antigua and Barbuda
Aruba

Australia

Argentina

Barbados

Belgium

Belize

Bulgaria

Cayman Islands
Colombia

Cyprus

Denmark

Dominica

Fiji
Finland
France
Germany

Gibraltar

Greenland
Guyana
Honduras
Hungary
Iceland

Indonesia

Japan
Kenya
Kuwait
Lebanon
Malawi
Maldives
Mauritius

Morocco

Service Restrictions

OB

798 (p.5)

776 (p.6)

726 (p.13, p.31)
972 (p.4)

783 (p.5-6)

776 (p.36)

845 (p.12)

826 (p.13)

829 (p.7)

835 (p.8)

802 (p.5), 825 (p.15),
828 (p.36), 871 (p.5),
889 (p.6)

835 (p.5), 840 (p.4)
796 (p.4-5)

824 (p.10)
704 (p.13)
924 (p.12)
788 (p.18)
739 (p.13)

762 (p.7)
778 (p.6-11)
799 (p.19)
911 (p.21)
802 (p.10)

726 (p.16, p.31),
844 (p.9)

846 (p.16)

748 (p.4)

826 (p.13)

824 (p.10)

699 (p.6)

766 (p.19)

610 (p.6)

692 (p.8), 727 (p.5)

Country/geographical area

Netherlands
Netherlands Antilles

New Caledonia

Nigeria
Norway
Pakistan
Panama
Peru
Romania

Russian Federation

Saint Lucia

Saint Vincent and the
Grenadines

San Marino
Saudi Arabia
Serbia
Singapore

Slovakia

Slovenia
South Africa
Sri Lanka
Sudan
Swaziland

Sweden

Syrian Arab Republic
Trinidad and Tobago
Turkey

Turks and Caicos Islands
United Arab Emirates
Uruguay

Vanuatu

Yemen

OB

939 (p.8)
786 (p.7)
896 (p.18)

829 (p.18)

682 (p.5), 716 (p.17)
827 (p.14), 852 (p.13)
839 (p.6)

753 (p.9)

829 (p.18)

635 (p.4)

853 (p.12)
797 (p.21)

834 (p.18)
826 (p.13)
804 (p.8), 955 (p.16)
829 (p.19)

790 (p.4), 798 (p.12),
853 (p.15)

609 (p.15), 711 (p.8)
667 (p.11)
865 (p.11)
827 (p.14)
877 (p.16)
818 (p.11)

828 (p.38)
894 (p.15)
828 (p.38)
841 (p.18)
724 (p.7), 825 (p.15)
841 (p.20)
740 (p.11)
828 (p.38)
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Call-Back
and alternative calling procedures (Res. 21 Rev. PP-2002)

Note from TSB

Countries/geographical areas for which "Call-Back and certain alternative calling procedures not in accordance
with the relevant regulations" are prohibited in their territory.

1 Afghanistan 41 Guyana
2 Albania 42 Haiti
3 Algeria 43 Honduras
4 Armenia 44 Hungary
5 Azerbaijan 45 India
6 Bahamas 46 Indonesia
7 Bahrain 47 Iran (Islamic Republic of)
8 Belarus 48 Ireland
9 Belize 49 Israel
10 Benin 50 Jamaica
11 Bhutan 51 Jordan
12 Bosnia and Herzegovina 52 Kazakhstan
13 Brazil 53 Kenya
14 Brunei Darussalam 54 Kiribati
15 Burkina Faso 55 Kuwait
16 Burundi 56 Kyrgyzstan
17 Cambodia 57 Latvia
18 Cameroon 58 Lebanon
19 Central African Rep. 59 Lesotho
20 Chad
. 60 Macao (China)
21 China
2 Colombia 61 Madagascar
23 Comoros 62 Malawi
24 Cook Islands 63 Malaysia
25 Costa Rica 64 Mali
26 Cote d'lvoire 65 Mauritania
27 Cuba 66 Mauritius
28 Cyprus 67 Mexico
29 Dem. Rep. of the Congo 68 Moldova
30 Djibouti 69 Monaco
31 Dominica 70 Morocco
32 Ecuador 71 Mozambique
33 Egypt .
34 Eritrea 72 Netherlands Antilles
35 Ethiopia 73 New Caledonia
36 Fiji 74 Nicaragua
37 Gabon 75 Niger
38 Gambia 76 Nigeria
39 Ghana 77 Oman
40 Guinea 78 Pakistan
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79 Panama 97 Tanzania

80 Papua New Guinea 98 Thailand

81 Paraguay 99 The Former Yugoslav Republic of Macedonia
82 Peru 100 Tonga

83 Philippines 101 Trinidad and Tobago
84 Poland 102 Tunisia

85 Qatar 103 Turkey

86 Romania 104 Tuvalu

87 Samoa 105 Uganda

88 San Marino 106 Ukraine

89 Saudi Arabia 107 United Arab Emirates
90 Seychelles 108 Vanuatu

91 Slovakia 109 Venezuela

92 South Africa 110 Viet Nam

93 Sri Lanka 111 Wallis and Futuna

94 Sudan 112 Yemen

95 Suriname 113 Zambia

96 Syrian Arab Republic 114 Zimbabwe

All the countries/geographical areas which prohibit the practice of "Call-Back" should inform ITU accordingly by
sending e-mail to the following address: tsbtson@itu.int
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AMENDMENTS TO SERVICE PUBLICATIONS

Abbreviations used

ADD Insert
COL Column
LIR Read

P page(s)

PAR paragraph

replace

SUP delete

Mobile Network Code (MNC) for the international identification plan
for public networks and subscriptions
(According to ITU-T Recommendation E.212 (05/2008))
(Position on 15 June 2010)

(Annex to ITU Operational Bulletin No. 958 — 15.VI.2010)

P Sweden ADD

(Amendment No. 11)

Country/geographical area

MCC + MNC*

Name of Operator/Network

Sweden

24029

Mercury International Carrier Services

*  MCC Mobile Country Code / Indicatif de pays du mobile / Indicativo de pais para el servicio mévil
MNC: Mobile Network Code / Code de réseau mobile / Indicativo de red para el servicio movil

List of ITU Carrier Codes
(according to ITU-T Recommendation M.1400)

http://www.itu.int/itu-t/inr/icc/index.html

Country or area/ISO code
Company Name/Address

Company Code
(carrier code)

Allemagne (République fédérale d’) / DEU

Germany (Federal Republic of) / DEU

Alemania (Republica Federal de) / DEU

ADD

EWE TEL GmbH
Cloppenburger Strasse 310
26133 OLDENBURG

Contact

Mr Peter Kuhnt

Tel: +49 441 8000 1941
Fax:  +49 441 8000 1998
E-mail: peter.kuhnt@ewe.de
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M-net Telekommunikations GmbH (M-net) MNET
Emmy-Noether-Strasse 2
80992 MUCHEN

NetCologne Gesellschaft fiir NETCO
Telekommunikation mbH (NetCologne)
Am Coloneum 9

Mr Jonas Da Cell

Tel: +49 89 45200 3919
Fax:  +4989 45200 703919
E-mail: jonas.da-cell@mnet.de

Mr Uwe Pietschmann

Tel: +49 221 2222 5104
Fax:  +49221 2222 75104
E-mail: upietschmann@netcologne.de

Name of the signalling point operator

50829 KOLN
List of International Signalling Point Codes (ISPC)
(According to Recommendation ITU-T Q.708 (03/1999))
(Position on 15 May 2010)
(Annex to ITU Operational Bulletin No. 956 — 15.V.2010)
(Amendment No. 16)
Country/ Unique name of the signalling point
Geographical Area
ISPC DEC

P 19 Cape Verde ADD
6-050-4 12692 CTLCINTGATPRAIA

P 51 Ireland ADD
4-241-2 10122 SONUS INTERNATIONAL

P 58 Japan SUP

4-082-7 8855 Tokyo
4-084-0 8864 Tokyo
4-084-1 8865 Tokyo
4-084-2 8866 Osaka

P 59 Japan ADD
4-086-0 8880 Higashi
4-086-1 8881 Nihonbashi

P 118 - P 129 United States SUP

3-021-1 6313 Sacramento, CA
3-021-2 6314 Pottstown, PA
3-021-3 6315 Reston, VA

3-022-0 6320 Richardson, TX
3-022-3 6323 Pompano Beach, FL
3-022-4 6324 West Orange, NJ
3-022-5 6325 Dominguez Hills, CA

Cabo TLC

Access Telecom Ireland Ltd.

SingTel Japan Co. Ltd.
VeriSign Japan K.K.
VeriSign Japan K.K.
VeriSign Japan K.K.

Tata Communications (Japan) K.K.

Tata Communications (Japan) K.K.

WorldCom, Inc
WorldCom, Inc
WorldCom, Inc
WorldCom, Inc
WorldCom, Inc
WorldCom, Inc

WorldCom, Inc
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3-022-7 6327 Pottstown, PA WorldCom, Inc

3-024-2 6338 New York, NY WorldCom, Inc

3-024-3 6339 Los Angeles, CA WorldCom, Inc

3-026-2 6354 Houston, TX WorldCom, Inc

3-026-3 6355 Reston, VA WorldCom, Inc

3-026-4 6356 Los Angeles, CA WorldCom, Inc

3-026-5 6357 Houston, TX WorldCom, Inc

3-028-2 6370 Piscataway, NJ BellSouth International

3-028-3 6371 Sawgrass, FL BellSouth International

3-036-1 6433 New York (9), NY WorldCom, Inc

3-036-2 6434 New York (3), NY WorldCom, Inc

3-036-3 6435 Los Angeles (2), CA WorldCom, Inc

3-036-4 6436 Miami (1), FL Communication Technology, Inc
3-036-5 6437 Miami (2), FL Communication Technology, Inc
3-036-6 6438 Miami (3), FL Communication Technology, Inc
3-040-0 6464 Miami, FL Verizon Select Services Inc
3-042-2 6482 Atlanta, GA Bellsouth Cellular Corp.

3-042-3 6483 Tucker, GA Bellsouth Cellular Corp.

3-042-5 6485 Los Angeles, CA Athena International LLC
3-042-6 6486 Denver, CO Athena International LLC
3-042-7 6487 New York, NY Athena International LLC
3-044-5 6501 Los Angeles, CA Verizon Select Services Inc
3-045-2 6506 Richardson , TX WorldCom, Inc

3-045-4 6508 Pompano Beach (2), FL WorldCom, Inc

3-046-6 6518 New York, NY Verizon Global Solutions, Inc
3-046-7 6519 Los Angeles, CA Verizon Global Solutions, Inc
3-048-3 6531 Piscataway, NJ BellSouth Long Distance, Inc
3-048-5 6533 New York, NY Carrier One Inc

3-057-2 6602 Miami, FL Azultel Inc

3-180-3 7587 Jersey City, NJ Axistel International, Inc
3-181-4 7596 Newark, NJ Atlas Communications, Ltd
3-181-5 7597 Miami, FL Atlas Communications, Ltd
3-181-6 7598 Los Angeles, CA Atlas Communications, Ltd
3-182-4 7604 Pompano Beach (6), FL WorldCom, Inc

3-184-1 7617 West Orange, NJ WorldCom, Inc

3-185-2 7626 Pottstown, PA WorldCom, Inc

3-185-5 7629 New York, NY BridgePoint International (USA) Inc
3-185-7 7631 Richardson, TX WorldCom, Inc

3-188-7 7655 Los Angeles, CA BridgePoint International (USA) Inc
3-191-5 7677 New York, NY Barr Tell USA, Inc

3-192-0 7680 San Antonio, TX WorldCom, Inc

3-192-1 7681 Rialto, CA WorldCom, Inc

3-192-6 7686 New York, NY Community Global Network LLC
3-194-0 7696 Los Angeles, CA Bright Fibre Network Corp
3-195-3 7707 Miami, FL Cinergy Telecommunications, Inc

ISPC:  International Signalling Point Codes.
Codes de points sémaphores internationaux .
Cddigos de puntos de sefializacidn internacional .
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List of Signalling Area/Network Codes (SANC)
(Complement to Recommendation ITU-T Q.708 (03/1999))
(Position on 1 October 2010)

(Annex to ITU Operational Bulletin No. 965 — 1.X.2010)
(Amendment No. 7)

Numerical order ADD

P 18 5-231 The Former Yugoslav Republic of Macedonia

Alphabetical order ADD

P 40 5-231 The Former Yugoslav Republic of Macedonia

SANC: Signalling Area/Network Code.

Code de zone/réseau sémaphore (CZRS).
Codigo de zona/red de sefializacién (CZRS).

Plan de numérotage national
(Selon la Recommandation UIT-T E.129 (11/2009))

Web:www.itu.int/itu-t/inr/nnp/index.html

Administrations are requested to notify ITU about their national numbering plan changes, or to give an
explanation on their webpage concerning the national numbering plan as well as their contact points, so that
the information, which will be made available freely to all administrations/ROAs and service providers, can be

posted on the ITU-T website.

For their numbering website, or when sending their information to ITU/TSB (e-mail: tsbtson@itu.int),
administrations are kindly requested to use the format as explained in Recommendation ITU-T E.129. They are
reminded that they will be responsible for the timely update of this information.

From 1.1.2011 to 15.1.2011 the following countries have updated their national numbering plan on our site:

Country Country Code (CC)
Djibouti +253
Egypt +20
Mongolia +976
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List of terrestrial trunk radio mobile country Codes

Note from TSB

1. This is the List of terrestrial trunk radio mobile country codes according to ITU-T
Recommendation E.218.

2. This List includes :
- a list of terrestrial trunk radio mobile country codes - in numerical order;
- a list of terrestrial trunk radio mobile country codes - in alphabetical order.

3. This List will be updated by numbered series of amendments published in the ITU
Operational Bulletin. Furthermore, the information contained in this Annex is also available on the
ITU website www.itu.int/itu-t/bulletin/annex.html .

4. Please address any comments concerning this publication to the Director of TSB:

Tel: +41 22 730 5887
Fax: +41 22 730 5853
Email: tsbmail@itu.int

5.  The designations employed and the presentation of material in this List do not imply the
expression of any opinion whatsoever on the part of ITU concerning the legal status of any country
or geographical area, or of its authorities.
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List of terrestrial trunk radio mobile country codes - numerical order

Code (TMCC) Country or Geographical Area Note
0XX Reserved a
1XX Reserved a
202 Greece
204 Netherlands (Kingdom of the)

206 Belgium

208 France

212 Monaco (Principality of)
213 Andorra (Principality of)
214 Spain

216 Hungary (Republic of)
218 Bosnia and Herzegovina
219 Croatia (Republic of)
220 Serbia (Republic of)

222 Italy

225 Vatican City State

226 Romania

228 Switzerland (Confederation of)
230 Czech Republic

231 Slovak Republic

232 Austria

234 United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland
235 United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland
238 Denmark

240 Sweden

242 Norway

244 Finland

246 Lithuania (Republic of)
247 Latvia (Republic of)

248 Estonia (Republic of)
250 Russian Federation

255 Ukraine

257 Belarus (Republic of)
259 Moldova (Republic of)
260 Poland (Republic of)
262 Germany (Federal Republic of)
266 Gibraltar

268 Portugal

270 Luxembourg

272 Ireland

274 Iceland

276 Albania (Republic of)
278 Malta

280 Cyprus (Republic of)
282 Georgia

283 Armenia (Republic of)
284 Bulgaria (Republic of)
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List of terrestrial trunk radio mobile country codes - numerical order

Code (TMCC) Country or Geographical Area

Note

286
288
290
292
293
294
295
297
302
308
310
311
312
313
314
315
316
330
332
334
338
340
340
342
344
346
348
350
352
354
356
358
360
362
363
364
365
366
368
370
372
374
376
400
401
402
404

Turkey

Faroe Islands

Greenland (Denmark)

San Marino (Republic of)
Slovenia (Republic of)

The Former Yugoslav Republic of Macedonia
Liechtenstein (Principality of)
Montenegro (Republic of)
Canada

Saint Pierre and Miquelon (Collectivité territoriale de la République frangaise)
United States of America

United States of America

United States of America

United States of America

United States of America

United States of America

United States of America

Puerto Rico

United States Virgin Islands
Mexico

Jamaica

Guadeloupe (French Department of)
Martinique (French Department of)
Barbados

Antigua and Barbuda

Cayman Islands

British Virgin Islands

Bermuda

Grenada

Montserrat

Saint Kitts and Nevis

Saint Lucia

Saint Vincent and the Grenadines
Netherlands Antilles

Aruba

Bahamas (Commonwealth of the)
Anguilla

Dominica (Commonwealth of)
Cuba

Dominican Republic

Haiti (Republic of)

Trinidad and Tobago

Turks and Caicos Islands
Azerbaijani Republic

Kazakhstan (Republic of)

Bhutan (Kingdom of)

India (Republic of)
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List of terrestrial trunk radio mobile country codes - numerical order

Code (TMCC) Country or Geographical Area Note
405 India (Republic of)
406 India (Republic of)
410 Pakistan (Islamic Republic of)
412 Afghanistan
413 Sri Lanka (Democratic Socialist Republic of)
414 Myanmar (Union of)
415 Lebanon
416 Jordan (Hashemite Kingdom of)
417 Syrian Arab Republic
418 Iraq (Republic of)
419 Kuwait (State of)
420 Saudi Arabia (Kingdom of)
421 Yemen (Republic of)
422 Oman (Sultanate of)
424 United Arab Emirates
425 Israel (State of)
426 Bahrain (Kingdom of)
427 Qatar (State of)
428 Mongolia
429 Nepal (Federal Democratic Republic of)
430 United Arab Emirates b
431 United Arab Emirates b
432 Iran (Islamic Republic of)
434 Uzbekistan (Republic of)
436 Tajikistan (Republic of)
437 Kyrgyz Republic
438 Turkmenistan
440 Japan
441 Japan
450 Korea (Republic of)
452 Viet Nam (Socialist Republic of)
454 Hong Kong, China
455 Macao, China
456 Cambodia (Kingdom of)
457 Lao People's Democratic Republic
460 China (People's Republic of)
461 China (People's Republic of)
466 Taiwan, China
467 Democratic People's Republic of Korea
470 Bangladesh (People's Republic of)
472 Maldives (Republic of)
502 Malaysia
505 Australia
510 Indonesia (Republic of)
514 Democratic Republic of Timor-Leste
515 Philippines (Republic of the)
520 Thailand
525 Singapore (Republic of)
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List of terrestrial trunk radio mobile country codes - numerical order
Code (TMCC)

Country or Geographical Area

Note

528
530
536
537
539
540
541
542
543
544
545
546
547
548
549
550
551
552
553
555
602
603
604
605
606
607
608
609
610
611
612
613
614
615
616
617
618
619
620
621
622
623
624
625
626
627
628

Brunei Darussalam

New Zealand

Nauru (Republic of)

Papua New Guinea

Tonga (Kingdom of)

Solomon Islands

Vanuatu (Republic of)

Fiji (Republic of)

Wallis and Futuna (Territoire frangais d'outre-mer)
American Samoa

Kiribati (Republic of)

New Caledonia (Territoire francais d'outre-mer)
French Polynesia (Territoire frangais d'outre-mer)
Cook Islands

Samoa (Independent State of)

Micronesia (Federated States of)

Marshall Islands (Republic of the)

Palau (Republic of)

Tuvalu

Niue

Egypt (Arab Republic of)

Algeria (People's Democratic Republic of)
Morocco (Kingdom of)

Tunisia

Libya (Socialist People's Libyan Arab Jamahiriya)
Gambia (Republic of the)

Senegal (Republic of)

Mauritania (Islamic Republic of)

Mali (Republic of)

Guinea (Republic of)

Coéte d'lvoire (Republic of)

Burkina Faso

Niger (Republic of the)

Togolese Republic

Benin (Republic of)

Mauritius (Republic of)

Liberia (Republic of)

Sierra Leone

Ghana

Nigeria (Federal Republic of)

Chad (Republic of)

Central African Republic

Cameroon (Republic of)

Cape Verde (Republic of)

Sao Tome and Principe (Democratic Republic of)
Equatorial Guinea (Republic of)

Gabonese Republic
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List of terrestrial trunk radio mobile country codes - numerical order

Code (TMCC)

Country or Geographical Area

Note

629
630
631
632
633
634
635
636
637
638
639
640
641
642
643
645
646
647
648
649
650
651
652
653
654
655
657
702
704
706
708
710
712
714
716
722
724
730
732
734
736
738
740
742
744
746
748

Congo (Republic of the)
Democratic Republic of the Congo
Angola (Republic of)
Guinea-Bissau (Republic of)
Seychelles (Republic of)

Sudan (Republic of the)

Rwanda (Republic of)

Ethiopia (Federal Democratic Republic of)
Somali Democratic Republic
Djibouti (Republic of)

Kenya (Republic of)

Tanzania (United Republic of)
Uganda (Republic of)

Burundi (Republic of)
Mozambique (Republic of)
Zambia (Republic of)

Madagascar (Republic of)

French Departments and Territories in the Indian Ocean
Zimbabwe (Republic of)

Namibia (Republic of)

Malawi

Lesotho (Kingdom of)

Botswana (Republic of)

Swaziland (Kingdom of)

Comoros (Union of the)

South Africa (Republic of)

Eritrea

Belize

Guatemala (Republic of)

El Salvador (Republic of)
Honduras (Republic of)

Nicaragua

Costa Rica

Panama (Republic of)

Peru

Argentine Republic

Brazil (Federative Republic of)
Chile

Colombia (Republic of)

Venezuela (Bolivarian Republic of)
Bolivia (Plurinational State of)
Guyana

Ecuador

French Guiana (French Department of)
Paraguay (Republic of)

Suriname (Republic of)

Uruguay (Eastern Repubilic of)
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List of terrestrial trunk radio mobile country codes - numerical order

Code (TMCC) Country or Geographical Area Note
750 Falkland Islands (Malvinas)
8XX Reserved a
901 Not allocated

Annex to ITU OB 972-E -8 -



List of terrestrial trunk radio mobile country codes - alphabetical order

Code (TMCC)

Country or Geographical Area

Note

412
276
603
544
213
631
365
344
722
283
363
505
232
400
364
426
470
342
257
206
702
616
350
402
736
218
652
724
348
528
284
613
642
456
624
302
625
346
623
622
730
461
460
732
654
629

Afghanistan

Albania (Republic of)

Algeria (People's Democratic Republic of)
American Samoa

Andorra (Principality of)
Angola (Republic of)

Anguilla

Antigua and Barbuda
Argentine Republic

Armenia (Republic of)

Aruba

Australia

Austria

Azerbaijani Republic
Bahamas (Commonwealth of the)
Bahrain (Kingdom of)
Bangladesh (People's Republic of)
Barbados

Belarus (Republic of)
Belgium

Belize

Benin (Republic of)

Bermuda

Bhutan (Kingdom of)

Bolivia (Plurinational State of)
Bosnia and Herzegovina
Botswana (Republic of)

Brazil (Federative Republic of)
British Virgin Islands

Brunei Darussalam

Bulgaria (Republic of)
Burkina Faso

Burundi (Republic of)
Cambodia (Kingdom of)
Cameroon (Republic of)
Canada

Cape Verde (Republic of)
Cayman Islands

Central African Republic
Chad (Republic of)

Chile

China (People's Republic of)
China (People's Republic of)
Colombia (Republic of)
Comoros (Union of the)
Congo (Republic of the)
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List of terrestrial trunk radio mobile country codes - alphabetical order

Code (TMCC)

Country or Geographical Area

Note

548
712
612
219
368
280
230
467
630
514
238
638
366
370
740
602
706
627
657
248
636
750
288
542
244
208
647
742
547
628
607
282
262
620
266
202
290
352
340
704
611
632
738
372
708
454
216
274

Cook Islands

Costa Rica

Céte d'lvoire (Republic of)

Croatia (Republic of)

Cuba

Cyprus (Republic of)

Czech Republic

Democratic People's Republic of Korea
Democratic Republic of the Congo
Democratic Republic of Timor-Leste
Denmark

Djibouti (Republic of)

Dominica (Commonwealth of)
Dominican Republic

Ecuador

Egypt (Arab Republic of)

El Salvador (Republic of)

Equatorial Guinea (Republic of)

Eritrea

Estonia (Republic of)

Ethiopia (Federal Democratic Republic of)
Falkland Islands (Malvinas)

Faroe Islands

Fiji (Republic of)

Finland

France

French Departments and Territories in the Indian Ocean
French Guiana (French Department of)
French Polynesia (Territoire frangais d'outre-mer)
Gabonese Republic

Gambia (Republic of the)

Georgia

Germany (Federal Republic of)

Ghana

Gibraltar

Greece

Greenland (Denmark)

Grenada

Guadeloupe (French Department of)
Guatemala (Republic of)

Guinea (Republic of)

Guinea-Bissau (Republic of)

Guyana

Haiti (Republic of)

Honduras (Republic of)

Hong Kong, China

Hungary (Republic of)

Iceland
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List of terrestrial trunk radio mobile country codes - alphabetical order

Code (TMCC)

Country or Geographical Area

Note

404
405
406
510
432
418
272
425
222
338
440
441
416
401
639
545
450
419
437
457
247
415
651
618
606
295
246
270
455
646
650
502
472
610
278
551
340
609
617
334
550
259
212
428
297
354
604
643

India (Republic of)

India (Republic of)

India (Republic of)

Indonesia (Republic of)

Iran (Islamic Republic of)

Iraq (Republic of)

Ireland

Israel (State of)

Italy

Jamaica

Japan

Japan

Jordan (Hashemite Kingdom of)
Kazakhstan (Republic of)

Kenya (Republic of)

Kiribati (Republic of)

Korea (Republic of)

Kuwait (State of)

Kyrgyz Republic

Lao People's Democratic Republic
Latvia (Republic of)

Lebanon

Lesotho (Kingdom of)

Liberia (Republic of)

Libya (Socialist People's Libyan Arab Jamahiriya)
Liechtenstein (Principality of)
Lithuania (Republic of)
Luxembourg

Macao, China

Madagascar (Republic of)
Malawi

Malaysia

Maldives (Republic of)

Mali (Republic of)

Malta

Marshall Islands (Republic of the)
Martinique (French Department of)
Mauritania (Islamic Republic of)
Mauritius (Republic of)

Mexico

Micronesia (Federated States of)
Moldova (Republic of)

Monaco (Principality of)
Mongolia

Montenegro (Republic of)
Montserrat

Morocco (Kingdom of)
Mozambique (Republic of)
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List of terrestrial trunk radio mobile country codes - alphabetical order

Code (TMCC) Country or Geographical Area Note
414 Myanmar (Union of)
649 Namibia (Republic of)
536 Nauru (Republic of)
429 Nepal (Federal Democratic Republic of)
204 Netherlands (Kingdom of the)
362 Netherlands Antilles
546 New Caledonia (Territoire frangais d'outre-mer)
530 New Zealand
710 Nicaragua
614 Niger (Republic of the)
621 Nigeria (Federal Republic of)
555 Niue
242 Norway
901 Not allocated
422 Oman (Sultanate of)
410 Pakistan (Islamic Republic of)
552 Palau (Republic of)
714 Panama (Republic of)
537 Papua New Guinea
744 Paraguay (Republic of)
716 Peru
515 Philippines (Republic of the)
260 Poland (Republic of)
268 Portugal
330 Puerto Rico
427 Qatar (State of)
0XX Reserved a
8XX Reserved a
1XX Reserved a
226 Romania
250 Russian Federation
635 Rwanda (Republic of)
356 Saint Kitts and Nevis
358 Saint Lucia
308 Saint Pierre and Miquelon (Collectivité territoriale de la République francgaise)
360 Saint Vincent and the Grenadines
549 Samoa (Independent State of)
292 San Marino (Republic of)
626 Sao Tome and Principe (Democratic Republic of)
420 Saudi Arabia (Kingdom of)
608 Senegal (Republic of)
220 Serbia (Republic of)
633 Seychelles (Republic of)
619 Sierra Leone
525 Singapore (Republic of)
231 Slovak Republic
293 Slovenia (Republic of)
540 Solomon Islands
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List of terrestrial trunk radio mobile country codes - alphabetical order

Code (TMCC) Country or Geographical Area Note
637 Somali Democratic Republic
655 South Africa (Republic of)
214 Spain
413 Sri Lanka (Democratic Socialist Republic of)
634 Sudan (Republic of the)
746 Suriname (Republic of)
653 Swaziland (Kingdom of)
240 Sweden
228 Switzerland (Confederation of)
417 Syrian Arab Republic
466 Taiwan, China
436 Tajikistan (Republic of)
640 Tanzania (United Republic of)
520 Thailand
294 The Former Yugoslav Republic of Macedonia
615 Togolese Republic
539 Tonga (Kingdom of)
374 Trinidad and Tobago
605 Tunisia
286 Turkey
438 Turkmenistan
376 Turks and Caicos Islands
553 Tuvalu
641 Uganda (Republic of)
255 Ukraine
424 United Arab Emirates
430 United Arab Emirates b
431 United Arab Emirates b
235 United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland
234 United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland
313 United States of America
310 United States of America
311 United States of America
312 United States of America
314 United States of America
316 United States of America
315 United States of America
332 United States Virgin Islands
748 Uruguay (Eastern Republic of)
434 Uzbekistan (Republic of)
541 Vanuatu (Republic of)
225 Vatican City State
734 Venezuela (Bolivarian Republic of)
452 Viet Nam (Socialist Republic of)
543 Wallis and Futuna (Territoire frangais d'outre-mer)
421 Yemen (Republic of)
645 Zambia (Republic of)
648 Zimbabwe (Republic of)
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Notes common to Numerical and Alphabetical Lists of
ITU_T Recommendation E.218 mobile country codes ((T)MCCs)

Notes
a. Mobile country codes ((T)MCCs) that begin with the digits 0, 1 and 8 are reserved for future use.

b. United Arab Emirates, Dubai: 431; Abu Dhabi: 430.
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AMENDMENTS

Amendment No.

Operational Bulletin No.
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